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SITE LOCATION

KEY ABBREVIATIONS

& AND

@ AT

| OR

# NUMBER

% PERCENT

⌀ DIAMETER

AB ANCHOR BOLT

AC ACOUSTICAL

ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

AFT ABOVE FINISH TREAD

AFD ABOVE FINISH DECK

AGG                    AGGREGATE

AL ALUMINUM

APPROX                  APPROXIMATE

ARCH                         ARCHITECT

AVG AVERAGE

B.O. BOTTOM OF

BLDG BUILDING

BM BEAM

BSMT BASEMENT

BTWN BETWEEN

BYND BEYOND

CC CENTER TO CENTER

CEM CEMENT

CIP CAST IN PLACE

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CL CENTERLINE

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY 

COL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONSTR CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

CTR CENTER

D. DEPTH

D DRYER

DEMO DEMOLITION

DEG DEGREES

DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DN DOWN

DTL DETAIL

DR DOOR

DW DISHWASHER

DWG DRAWING

DS DOWNSPOUT

DU DWELLING UNIT

(E) EXISTING

EA EACH

EGR. EGRESS

EL ELEVATION

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

ENGR ENGINEER

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EV ELECTRIC VEHICLE

EXH EXHAUST

EXP EXPOSED

EXT EXTERIOR

FC FIBER CEMENT

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FF FINISH FLOOR

FIN FINISH

FIXT FIXTURE

FLR FLOOR

FND FOUNDATION

FOC FACE OF CONCRETE

FOIC FURNISHED BY OWNER /

INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

FOS FACE OF STUD

FP FIRE PROTECTION, FIREPROOF

FR FIRE RATING, FIRE-RESISTANT

FT FOOT OR FEET

FTG FOOTING

FSD FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

GA GAUGE

G.A. GYPSUM ASSOCIATION

GALV GALVANIZED

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GD GARBAGE DISPOSAL

GEN GENERAL

GL GLASS

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HGT HEIGHT

HR HANDRAIL

HVAC HEATING VENTILATION 

AIR CONDITIONING

HWH HOT WATER HEATER

IN. INCHES

INFO INFORMATION

INSUL INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

JT JOINT

JST JOIST

LAM LAMINATE

LT LIGHT

L/W LIVE-WORKS

MAX MAXIMUM

MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER

MECH MECHANICAL

MEMB MEMBRANE

MFR MANUFACTURER

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MTL METAL

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NOM NOMINAL

NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER

OH OVERHANG

OSB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD

PERF PERFORATED

PERP PERPENDICULAR

PH PENTHOUSE

PL PROPERTY LINE

PLYD PLYWOOD

PNL PANEL

POD POINT OF DISCHARGE

PREFAB PREFABRICATED

PREFIN PREFINISHED

PT PRESSURE TREATED

PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

R RISER

RAD RADIUS

RC RESILIENT CHANNEL

RD ROOF DRAIN

REC RECESSED

REF REFERENCE

REF. REFRIGERATOR

REINF REINFORCE

REQD REQUIRED, REQUIREMENT

REV REVISION

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

R.O.W RIGHT-OF-WAY

SAF SELF ADHESIVE FLASHING

SEC SECTION

SFR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

SHT SHEET

SIM SIMILAR

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SS STAINLESS STEEL OR SIDE 

SEWER

STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STD STANDARD

STL STEEL

STRUCT STRUCTURE, STRUCTURAL

T TREAD(S)

T&G TONGUE & GROOVE

T.O. TOP OF

T.O.F TOP OF FOOTING

T.O.P TOP OF PLATE

T.O.C TOP OF CONCRETE

T.O.S TOP OF STEEL

TEMP TEMPORARY

TMP. TEMPERED

TOPO TOPOGRAPHIC

TYP TYPICAL

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT INFORMATION

ADDRESS:

PARCEL NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER(S):

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DENNY FUHRMAN ADD ALL 13 & W 19.67 FT OF E 50.75 FT OF S 0.86

FT OF 14

2621 EASTLAKE AVENUE EAST

SEATTLE WA 98102

195970-0070

3037251-LU, 6789649-CN

DEMO EXISTING BUSINESS, CONSTRUCT NEW 5 STORY APARTMENT

BUILDING W/ 1 STORY PARTIALLY BELOW GRADE. 49 UNITS AND 1 LIVE

WORK PROVIDED.

U.N.O UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

UTIL UTILITY

VB VAPOR BARRIER

VC VENT CAP

VERT VERTICAL

VENT VENTILATION

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

W WASHING MACHINE

WD WOOD

W/D WASHER DRYER

WH WATER HEATER

W.I.C WALK IN CLOSET

WP WATERPROOF

WRB WEATHER RESISTIVE 

BARRIER

DRAWING INDEX SYMBOLS LEGEND

SEE G SHEETS FOR ZONING CODE ANALYSIS AND DIAGRAMS 
ZONING CODE: NC2-65 (M)
URBAN VILLAGE: EASTLAKE (RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE)
ECA: STEEP SLOPE, ARCHAELOGICAL BUFFER

NUMBER OF UNITS: 
PARKING FLEXIBILITY: YES
PARKING (VEHICLE): 
PARKING (BICYCLE): 

LOT SIZE:
G.F.A: 
F.A.R. ALLOWED: 
F.A.R. PROVIDED:
HEIGHT ALLOWED: 65'

ZONING CODE SUMMARY

BUILDING CODE: 2015 IBC W/ SEATTLE AMENDMENTS (SBC)

PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL | R-2

OCCUPANCY GROUP: GROUP R-2 | APARTMENTS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 5 STORIES OF VA OVER 1 STORY OF IA

SPRINKLER SYSTM: NFPA-13

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

OWNER:
FLOAT ON, LLC
11250 KIRKLAND WAY, SUITE 103. KIRKLAND, WA 98033
CONTACT: 206.362.7695

APPLICANT:
STEVE FISCHER
BLUEPRINT SERVICES, LLC
PO BOX 16438, SEATTLE, WA 98116
CONTACT: PERMITTING@BLUEPRINTCAP.COM

SURVEYOR:
BRENT EBLE
EMERALD LAND SURVEYING, INC.
PO BOX 13694, MILL CREEK, WA 98082
CONTACT: 425.359.7198

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
DEVIN PETERSON
ROOT OF DESIGN
7104 265TH ST NW #218, STANWOOD, WA 98292
CONTACT: DEVIN@ROOTOFDESIGN.COM; 206.491.9545

STRUCTURAL:
BLAZE BRESKO
SWENSON SAY FAGET
2124 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 100, SEATTLE, WA 98121
CONTACT: BBRESKO@SSFENGINEERS.COM

CIVIL:
MATT SPELLACY
DAVIDO CONSULTING GROUP, INC
97006 4TH AVE NE, SUITE 300. SEATTLE, WA 98115
CONTACT: MATT.SPELLACY@DCGENGR.COM

PROJECT TEAM

VICINITY PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

PROJECT IMAGE

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

SHEET INDEX
89 SHEET TITLE MUP

01_GENERAL

G0.01 PROJECT DATA X

G0.02 GENERAL NOTES X

G0.03 PAR/PASV/MEMOS X

01_GENERAL: 3

02_LAND USE

G1.01 ZONING INFORMATION X

G1.02 ZONING INFORMATION X

G1.03X LU - MHA PLAN DIAGRAMS X

02_LAND USE: 3

03_DESIGN REVIEW

DR.01 RENDERED ELEVATIONS X

03_DESIGN REVIEW: 1

05_SURVEY

S1 SURVEY X

S2 SURVEY X

05_SURVEY: 2

07_LANDSCAPE

L0 RENDERED LANDSCAPE PLAN X

L1 LANDSCAPE PLAN X

L1.1 LANDSCAPE PLAN X

L2 LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY PLAN X

L3 LANDSCAPE DETAILS X

07_LANDSCAPE: 5

08_ARCHITECTURE

A0.01 SITE PLAN X

A1.0A BASEMENT A PLAN X

A1.01 LEVEL 1 PLAN X

A1.02 LEVEL 2 PLAN X

A1.03 LEVEL 3 PLAN X

A1.04 LEVEL 4 PLAN X

A1.05 LEVEL 5 PLAN X

A1.06 ROOF PLAN X

A1.07 PENTHOUSE X

A2.01 EAST & WEST ELEVATION X

A2.02 NORTH ELEVATION X

A2.03 SOUTH ELEVATION X

A3.01 EAST / WEST SECTION X

A4.10 ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS X

A4.11 ENLARGED PLANS X

A4.12 ENLARGED PLANS X

A4.13 ENLARGED PLANS X

A4.14 ENLARGED PLANS X

A5.01 DETAILS - CONCRETE X

A5.03 DETAILS - WOOD X

A5.07 SITE X

08_ARCHITECTURE: 21

Grand total: 35

21,209.4 SF

24,826.5 SF

5,517 SF

49 SEDUS, 1 LIVE WORK

NONE

49 LONG TERM STALLS

SYMBOLS LEGEND

22,199 SF GFA
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SITE NOTES
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, DISTANCES, AND 
TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOURS. SITE CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE FROM OWNER-PROVIDED INFORMATION, 
SURVEYS BY OTHERS, AND PUBLIC RECORDS. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
ACCURACY OF THE SURVEY OR EXISTING SITE INFORMATION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES BEFORE BEGINNING 
CONSTRUCTION BY RETAINING A UTILITY LOCATION SERVICE AND MARKING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY 
LOCATIONS. ANY UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE RECORDS 
AND ARE SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. UTILITIES MAY BE PRESENT BUT NOT SHOWN ON THE 
DRAWINGS. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL COORDINATE CONNECTION LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH THE UTILITY COMPANIES.  
RELOCATION OF UTILITIES, IF NECESSARY, SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. 

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE AND COMPLETE ALL WORK ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND 
PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY THAT IS REQUIRED BY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENTS WITH 
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, PRIVATE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH THE SEATTLE DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION, STREET USE PERMITS, OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT OR CONTRACT. ALL 
IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS TO SIDEWALKS, ALLEYS, STREETS AND NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES SHALL 
BE COORDINATED TO MINIMIZE THE IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC AND TO MAINTAIN ACCESS TO NEIGHBORING 
PROPERTIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ARRANGEMENTS AND SECURE NECESSARY PERMITS 
WHEN CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES STREET OR SIDEWALK CLOSURES.

4. IF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIAL, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS OR 
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB), IS ENCOUNTERED ON THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER. 

5. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION WORK, THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A 
“NOTICE OF INTENT” TO THE PUGET SOUND CLEAN AIR AGENCY (PSCAA) AND FULFILL THEIR 
REQUIREMENTS. 

6. NEW WATER MAINS, FIRE HYDRANTS, AND TEMPORARY FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED, INSPECTED, AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF 
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. 

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT NOTES
1. OCCUPIABLE SPACES, HABITABLE SPACES, AND CORRIDORS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF 
NOT LESS THAN 7'-6".  BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS, KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7'-0" PER SBC 1208.2. 

2. PROVIDE AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING AT ALL ATTIC SPACES AT LEAST 30" HIGH. THE ACCESS 
OPENING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 20" X 30" WITH AT LEAST 30" OF HEADROOM AT OR ABOVE THE 
OPENING. SBC 1209.2.

3. PROVIDE AN 18" X 24" MINIMUM ACCESS OPENING AT ALL CRAWL SPACES. SBC 1209.1.

4. PUBLIC RESTROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE 
EXTENDING UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 6 INCHES PER SBC 1210.1.  WALLS WITHIN 2 FEET OF 
URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT 
OF AT LEAST 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER SBC 1210.2.  

5. ACCESSORIES SUCH AS GRAB BARS, TOWEL BARS, PAPER DISPENSERS AND SOAP DISHES, 
PROVIDED ON OR WITHIN WALLS, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND SEALED TO PROTECT STRUCTURAL 
ELEMENTS FROM MOISTURE. SBC 1210.2.

6. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS 
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 70 
INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET. BUILT-IN TUBS WITH SHOWERS SHALL HAVE WATERPROOF JOINTS 
BETWEEN THE TUB AND ADJACENT WALL. SBC 1210.3, 1210.4.

7. AS A FORMALDEHYDE REDUCTION MEASURE, ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS SUCH AS SOFT 
PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD, WAFER BOARD AND OSB SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS “EXPOSURE 1”, 
“EXTERIOR”, OR “HUD-APPROVED”.

8. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 
WITH A MINIMUM OF CLASS C THROUGHOUT.  CLASS C HAS A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 76-200 AND 
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF 0-450. SBC 803.1.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING, PASSENGER LOADING 
ZONES AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE. AN ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE BUILDING AND SHALL CONNECT 
EACH ACCESSIBLE LEVEL. SBC 1104.

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES WITH 
THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE OF EACH DWELLING UNIT AND WITH THE EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR SPACES 
THAT SERVE THE UNITS. SBC 1107.4.

3. CONTROLS, OPERATING MECHANISMS AND HARDWARE INTENDED FOR OPERATION BY THE 
OCCUPANT, LOCATED IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES OR ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. 
SBC 1109.13.

4. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE 
TACTILE. 

5. DIRECTIONAL AND INFORMATIONAL SIGNS OTHER THAN BUILDING DIRECTORIES SHALL 
CONTAIN VISUAL CHARACTERISTICS COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1. SBC 1110. 

6. REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 
ACCESSIBILITY PER SBC 1110.1.  THESE AREAS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING SPACES (IF > 4), ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF REFUGE, ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WHERE ALL 
ENTRANCES ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE, AND UNISEX TOILETS AND BATHING ROOMS.

7. INTERIOR AREAS OF REFUGE AND EXTERIOR AREAS OF ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WITH TW0-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM TO A CENTRAL CONTROL POINT.  IF CONTROL POINT NOT 
CONSTANTLY ATTENDED, AREA OF REFUGE SHALL ALSO HAVE CONTROLLED ACCESS TO A PUBLIC 
TELEPHONE SYSTEM.

8. TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL HAVE BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SIGNALS AND 
INSTRUCTIONS POSTED ADJACENT TO THE SYSTEM CONTROLS.  iNSTRUCTIONS SHALL INSTRUCT HOW 
TO USE TW0-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, DIRECT USERS TO OTHER MEANS OF EGRESS, INFORM 
USERS HOW TO SUMMON ASSISTANCE, AND STATE THAT PERSONS ABLE TO USE STAIRS SHOULD DO SO 
ASAP, UNLESS ASSISTING OTHERS. 

9. REQUIREMENTS FOR DWELLING UNITS:
a. THE ACCESSIBLE PRIMARY ENTRANCE SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PUBLIC AND 
COMMON AREAS. WITHIN THE UNIT, AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ALL SPACES 
AND ELEMENTS. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF AT LEAST 36 INCHES, EXCEPT 
THAT SEGMENTS LESS THAN 24 INCHES IN LENGTH MAY HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES. 
b. IN TYPE A UNITS, TURNING SPACES SHALL BE REQUIRED IN ALL ROOMS, WITH THE EXCEPTION 
OF BATHROOMS IN A UNIT THAT ALREADY HAS AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM MEETING ALL THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 1003.11. TURNING SPACE SHALL BE EITHER A CIRCULAR OR T-SHAPED SPACE. 
CIRCULAR SPACE SHALL BE 60" IN DIAMETER. T-SHAPED SPACE SHALL FIT WITHIN A 60" X 60" SQUARE, 
WITH THE WIDTH OF EACH ARM AND BASE 36" MINIMUM.
c. THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE DOOR TO ALL UNITS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES 
COMPLYING WITH ANSI 404, ICC A117.1. 
d. IN TYPE A UNITS, ALL DOORWAYS INTENDED FOR PASSAGE SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING 
CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH ANSI 404, ICC A117.1.  BATHROOMS IN A UNIT THAT ALREADY HAS AT 
LEAST ONE BATHROOM MEETING ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 1003.11 DO NOT HAVE TO COMPLY 
WITH THE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES ON THE BATHROOM SIDE OF THE DOOR.
e. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4" OR LESS ARE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL. CHANGES IN LEVEL 
BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE OF 1:2. THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT BE GREATER 
THAN 1/2" EXCEPT THAT THEY MAY BE 3/4" AT EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS. 
f. IN TYPE A UNITS, LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS, APPLIANCE CONTROLS, OPERATING HARDWARE FOR OPERABLE WINDOWS, 
PLUMBING FIXTURE CONTROLS, AND USER CONTROLS FOR SECURITY OR INTERCOM SYSTEMS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED 
IN SECTION 308, ICC A117.1. THEY SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT 
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE MAXIMUM FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE 
PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS.
g. IN TYPE B UNITS, LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS, AND USER CONTROLS FOR SECURITY OR INTERCOM SYSTEMS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED 
IN ANSI 308, ICC A117.1.
h. "CLEAR FLOOR SPACE" IS 30"X48" PER ANSI 305.3.
i. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN 15" AND 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR IN AN AREA WITH 
UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD OR SIDE REACH. WHEN THERE IS AN OBSTRUCTION OF 24" MAX WIDTH AND 
34" MAX HEIGHT, THE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 46" ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHEN THERE 
IS AN OBSTRUCTION OF 25” MAX WIDTH IN A SPACE ALLOWING A FORWARD APPROACH, THE OPERABLE 
PARTS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 44” ABOVE THE FLOOR. 
ANSI 308, ICC A117.1. 
j. BATHROOMS REQUIRE CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCES AROUND, BETWEEN, AND 
ADJACENT TO FIXTURES, REINFORCING FOR GRAB BARS, AND OTHER ITEMS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. 
THE CONTRACTOR OR OWNER SHALL NOT MAKE DIMENSIONAL CHANGES TO ANY BATHROOM WITHOUT 
THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT. 
k. BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL NOT HAVE TRACKS INSTALLED ON THE RIM OF THE BATHTUB.
l. KITCHENS REQUIRE CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCES AROUND, BETWEEN, AND ADJACENT 
TO FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, CABINETS, COUNTERS AND WALLS, AND OTHER ITEMS SHOWN IN THE 
DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR OR OWNER SHALL NOT MAKE DIMENSIONAL CHANGES TO ANY KITCHEN 
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT. 
m. IN TYPE A UNITS, WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS REQUIRE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, 
POSITIONED FOR PARALLEL APPROACH, CENTERED ON EACH APPLIANCE. ALL OPERABLE PARTS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH SECTION 309, ICC A117.1, INCLUDING THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN ANSI 308, ICC 
A117.1. TOP LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT 36" MAX 
ABOVE THE FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE 
LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT BETWEEN 15" AND 34" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
n. IN TYPE B UNITS, WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS REQUIRE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, 
POSITIONED FOR PARALLEL APPROACH, CENTERED ON EACH APPLIANCE. IF NECESSARY FOR GREATER 
ACCESSIBILITY, THE CLOSET DOORS MAY BE REMOVED AND THE APPLIANCES MOVED FORWARD TO 
FLUSH OUT WITH THE ADJACENT WALLS. 

7. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS, OR THEY SHALL RETURN TO A WALL OR 
THE WALKING SURFACE. AT THE TOP OF A STAIRWAY, HANDRAILS MUST EXTEND HORIZONTALLY 12 
INCHES BEYOND THE TOP RISER. AT THE BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAY, HANDRAILS MUST CONTINUE TO 
SLOPE FOR THE DEPTH OF ONE TREAD BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER.  EXTENSIONS NOT REQUIRED ON 
STAIRWAYS THAT ARE NOT PART OF A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS. SBC 1012.5.

8. GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE MORE THAN 
30" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AND AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. SBC 1013.1.

9. HANDRAIL ASSEMBLIES AND GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO THE 
STRUCTURAL LOADING CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN SBC 1607.7.

10. GUARDS SHALL FORM A PROTECTIVE BARRIER NO LESS THAN 42" HIGH. SBC 1013.2.

11. OPEN GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED SO THAT A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE 
CANNOT PASS THROUGH ANY OPENING UP TO A HEIGHT OF 34". FROM 34" TO 42", AN 8" DIAMETER 
SPHERE SHALL NOT PASS. SBC 1013.3.

12. INTERIOR VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES CONNECTING MORE THAN 3 STORIES SHALL 
HAVE STAIRWAY SIGNAGE AT EACH FLOOR LANDING.  THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED 5 FEET 

ABOVE THE FLOOR LANDING AND BE READILY VISIBLE WHEN THE DOORS ARE IN BOTH OPEN AND 
CLOSED POSITIONS. SBC 1020.1.6.

13. STAIRWAY SIGNS SHALL DESIGNATE THE FLOOR LEVEL, THE TERMINUS OF THE TOP AND 
BOTTOM OF THE STAIR ENCLOSURE, THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE STAIR, THE STORY AND DIRECTION TO 
THE EXIT DISCHARGE, WHETHER THERE IS ROOF ACCESS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND WHETHER THE 
ROOF IS ACCESSED BY ROOF HATCH. 

14. EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH EXIT, EXIT ACCESS DOOR, AND ALONG THE ACCESS TO 
THE EXIT. NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR SHALL BE MORE THAN 100 FEET FROM THE NEAREST 
VISIBLE EXIT SIGN. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL, AND SHALL 
BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. 

15. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO EACH DOOR TO AN EGRESS STAIRWAY, 
EXIT PASSAGEWAY AND THE EXIT DISCHARGE COMPLYING TO ICC A117.1.

16. PLACARDS READING "NOT AN EXIT" OR INDICATING THE USE OF THE SPACE BEYOND ARE 
REQUIRED AT ALL DOORWAYS, PASSAGEWAYS AND STAIRWAYS WHICH MAY BE MISTAKEN FOR EXITS. 
REFER TO PLANS FOR EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS. SBC 101.

17. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES AND AT EVERY POINT IN THE 
MEANS OF EGRESS. REFER TO LIGHTING NOTES FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

18. PENETRATIONS INTO AND OPENINGS THROUGH AN EXIT ENCLOSURE ARE PROHIBITED EXCEPT 
FOR REQUIRED EXIT DOORS AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SERVING THE EXIT ENCLOSURE. 
PENETRATIONS MUST BE PROTECTED ACCORDING TO SECTION 712. SBC 1020.1.2.

19. EQUIPMENT IS PROHIBITED IN EXIT ENCLOSURES EXCEPT FOR EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR 
INDEPENDENT PRESSURIZATION, LIGHTING OF THE EXIT ENCLOSURE, SPRINKLER PIPING, STANDPIPES, 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION AND SPRINKLER MONITORING, AND 
UNIT HEATERS REQUIRED TO PROTECT FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT FROM FREEZING. SBC 1020.1.8.

EGRESS NOTES
1. THE WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44 INCHES. SBC 1009.1.

2. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF 80 INCHES MEASURED 
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE EDGE OF THE NOSINGS. SBC 1009.2.

3. STAIR RISER HEIGHTS SHALL BE 7 INCHES MAXIMUM AND 4 INCHES MINIMUM. STAIR TREAD 
DEPTHS SHALL BE 11 INCHES MINIMUM. SBC 1009.3.

4. STAIR TREADS AND RISERS SHALL BE OF UNIFORM SIZE AND SHAPE. THE TOLERANCE BETWEEN 
THE LARGEST AND SMALLEST RISER OR BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND SMALLEST TREAD SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 0.375 INCH IN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS. SBC 1009.3.2.

5. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE. HANDRAILS SHALL BE OF A UNIFORM 
HEIGHT, BETWEEN 34" AND 38" ABOVE THE STAIR-TREAD NOSING PER SBC 1012.2. HANDRAILS SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS PER  SBC 1012.4.

6. HANDRAILS ARE TO BE GRASPABLE, WITH A DIAMETER BETWEEN 1 1/4 INCHES AND 2 INCHES OR 
SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY.  IF THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A 
PERIMETER DIMENSION BETWEEN 4 INCHES AND 6 1/4 INCHES WITH A MAX. CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION 
OF 2 1/4 INCHES AND A MIN. EDGE RADIUS OF 0.01 INCH.  SBC 1012.3.  

FIRE RESISTANCE CONSTRUCTION NOTES 
1. THROUGH PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED. THEY 
SHALL BE INSTALLED AS TESTED IN AN APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLY OR PROTECTED 
WITH AN APPROVED PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM. SBC 712.3.1. 

2. LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES MAY BE INSTALLED IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS PROVIDED 
THEY HAVE BEEN TESTED AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN 
THE LISTING. OUTLETS ON OPPOSITES SIDE OF THE WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 24" 
HORIZONTALLY, SOLID FIREBLOCKING, LISTED PUTTY PADS, OR OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND 
METHODS. SBC 712.3.2. 

3. PENETRATIONS OF A FLOOR, FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY OR THE CEILING MEMBRANE OF A 
ROOF/CEILING MEMBRANE SHALL BE ENCLOSED BY SHAFTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707 OR 
PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SBC SECTIONS 712.4 AND 713. 

4. CAN LIGHTS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE BOXED ON FOUR 
SIDES AND TOP WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD. HVAC FANS OR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE BOXED ON FOUR 
SIDES AND TOP WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD. DUCTS SHALL BE WRAPPED W/1 1/2" HIGH-DENSITY 
MINERAL FIBER OR 3 1/2" FIBERGLASS, SECURED IN PLACE FOR AT LEAST 10' FROM OPENING. SBC CA 
712.4. 

5. JOINTS INSTALLED IN OR BETWEEN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS, FLOORS OR 
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFS OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES HALL BE PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEM HAVING THE SAME FIRE RATING AS THE ASSEMBLY IN OR 
BETWEEN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED. THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
713.3. 

6. OPENINGS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED, AND SHALL COMPLY 
WITH THE TESTING, INSTALLATION, AND LABELING REQUIREMENTS OF SBC 715 AND NFPA 80.

7. PENETRATIONS BY AIR DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SBC SECTION 716.  SHAFT ENCLOSURES THAT ARE PERMITTED TO BE 
PENETRATED BY DUCTS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH APPROVED FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS - SBC 
716.5.3.  DUCT PENETRATIONS IN FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH APPROVED FIRE 
DAMPERS - SBC 716.5.4.  A LISTED SMOKE DAMPER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH POINT A DUCT OR AIR 
TRANSFER OPENING PENETRATES A CORRIDOR ENCLOSURE REQUIRED TO HAVE SMOKE AND DRAFT 
CONTROL DOORS - SBC 716.5.4.1. REFER TO PLANS.

8. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED LOCATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN 
SECTION 717. ACCEPTABLE FIREBLOCKING MATERIALS ARE DESCRIBED IN 717.2.1. FIREBLOCKING SHALL 
BE INSTALLED IN STUD WALLS, INCLUDING FURRED WALLS, VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR 
LEVELS, AND HORIZONTALLY AT 10' INTERVALS. FIREBLOCKING SHALL ALSO BE INSTALLED AT 
CONNECTIONS BETWEEN VERTICAL STUD WALL SPACES AND THE HORIZONTAL SPACES CREATED BY A 
SERIES OF JOISTS; AT CONNECTIONS BETWEEN VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES AT SOFFITS, 
DROPPED CEILINGS, ETC; AT CEILING AND FLOOR OPENINGS AROUND PIPES, DUCTS, ETC; BETWEEN 
EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES AND ARCHITECTURAL TRIM. SBC 717.2.3, 717.2.6.

9. DRAFTSTOPPING IS NOT REQUIRED, AS THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED PER SBC 903.3.1.1.  SBC 
717.3.2. 

10. REFER TO EGRESS NOTES, INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT NOTES, DOOR NOTES, WALL TYPES, AND 
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION.  

SOUND TRANSMISSION NOTES
1. AIR-BORNE SOUND: WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING 
DWELLING UNITS FROM EACH OTHER OR FROM PUBLIC OR SERVICE AREAS SHALL HAVE A SOUND 
TRANSMISSION CLASS (STC) OF NOT LESS THAN 50 (45 IF FIELD TESTED).  PENETRATIONS OR OPENINGS 
IN ONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES FOR PIPING, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, RECESSED CABINETS, BATHTUBS, 
SOFFITS, OR HEATING, VENTILATING OR EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED, LINED, INSULATED OR 
OTHERWISE TREATED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED STC. UNIT ENTRY DOORS SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING TO 
THE FRAME AND SILL. UNIT ENTRY DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A STC OF NOT LESS THAN 28. SBC 
1207.2.  

2. STRUCTURE-BORNE SOUND:  FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS FROM 
EACH OTHER OR FROM PUBLIC OR SERVICE AREAS SHALL HAVE AN IMPACT INSULATION CLASS (ICC) 
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 50 (45 IF FIELD TESTED) PER 1207.3

3. JOINTS IN THE PERIMETER OF WALLS OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING 
UNITS FROM EACH OTHER OR FROM PUBLIC OR SERVICE AREAS SHALL BE ACOUSTICALLY SEALED WITH 
A PERMANENT RESILIENT MATERIAL APPROVED FOR SUCH PURPOSE.  CONDUITS, DUCTS, PIPES AND 
VENTS WITHIN SUCH WALL OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES CAUSING VIBRATION SHALL BE REASONABLY 
ISOLATED FROM THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AT POINTS OF SUPPORT. ALL OPENINGS THROUGH 
WHICH SUCH ITEMS PASS SHALL HAVE THE EXCESS OPENING FULLY SEALED. SBC 1207.3.

4. ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES SHALL NOT BE PLACED BACK-TO-BACK AND SHALL BE OFFSET BY 
NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES FROM OUTLETS IN THE OPPOSITE WALL SURFACE. THE BACK AND SIDES OF 
BOXES SHALL BE SEALED WITH 1/8" RESILIENT SEALANT AND BACKED BY AT LEAST 2" THICK MATERIAL 
FIBER INSULATION.  SBC 1207.3.

5. SPACES OR SHAFTS CONTAINING AIR CONDITIONING, REFRIGERATION OR VENTILATING 
EQUIPMENT, ELEVATOR MACHINERY, OR OTHER MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SEPARATED BOTH 
VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY FROM ADJOINING DWELLING UNITS BY CONSTRUCTION DESIGNED TO 
PROVIDE A MINIMUM STC RATING OF 50.  SBC 1207.6.

6. DESIGN AND MATERIALS FOR SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL NOT IMPAIR THE FIRE-
RESISTANT INTEGRITY OF SEPARATING WALLS OR LOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM NOTES 
1. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS TO THE CITY OF 
SEATTLE FOR PLAN APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION:
  -AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER - PLANS SHALL INCLUDE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION.
  -FIRE ALARM

2. AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 903.3.1.1 FOR 
NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT. QUICK-RESPONSE SPRINKLERS 
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL DWELLING UNITS. SPRINKLER SYSTEMS PROTECTING DWELLING UNITS 
SHALL BE WET PIPE SYSTEMS PER SBC 903.3.2. SPRINKLERS IN LIVE/WORK UNITS SHALL BE DESIGNED 
FOR OH2 OCCUPANCY HAZARD.  PLASTIC SPRINKLER PIPE SHALL NOT BE USED IN LIVE/WORK AREAS.

3. THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE MONITORED BY A CENTRAL STATION SERVICE APPROVED BY 
THE SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT.  DESIGN AND INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 (STANDARD 9-1)

4. FIRE HOSE THREADS USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND 
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT HOSE THREADS. SBC 903.3.6 & 
905.1.

5. STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 905, NFPA 14, AND 
RULES PROMULGATED BY THE BUILDING AND FIRE CODE OFFICIALS. 

6. CLASS I STANDPIPES SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT. HOSE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: AT EACH INTERMEDIATE LEVEL BETWEEN FLOORS IN EVERY 
STAIRWAY; AT EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO A HORIZONTAL EXIT OPENING; IN EVERY EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY AT THE ENTRANCE INTO OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING; ON THE ROOF ADJACENT TO 
STAIR OPENINGS; OTHER REMOTE LOCATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN SBC 905.4. STANDPIPE LOCATIONS SHALL 
BE VERIFIED WITH THE BUILDING AND FIRE CODE OFFICIALS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. STANDPIPES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 14. SBC 905.4.2.  
STANDPIPES SHALL HAVE ISOLATION VALVES AND SHALL HAVE A TWO-WAY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE FROM THE STREET NEAR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FIRE DEPT. 
CONNECTION.

8. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCING A FIRE EMERGENCY GUIDE. THIS GUIDE 
SHALL DESCRIBE THE LOCATION, FUNCTION AND USE OF FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND 
APPLIANCES ACCESSIBLE TO RESIDENTS, INCLUDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, SMOKE ALARMS, AND 
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. THE GUIDE SHALL ALSO INCLUDE AN EMERGENCY EVACUATION PLAN 
FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT. THE EMERGENCY GUIDE SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE 
CODE OFFICIAL. A COPY OF THE EMERGENCY GUIDE SHALL BE GIVEN TO EACH TENANT PRIOR TO INITIAL 
OCCUPANCY. SFC 408.9. 

9. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH A MINIMUM 2-A RATING SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE SHOWN ON 
PLANS, AND SUCH THAT NO AREA IN THE BUILDING IS MORE THAN 75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM A 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER. THE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS ALONG 
NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL. THEY SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED OR OBSCURED FROM VIEW. IN 
RESIDENTIAL CORRIDORS, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE HOUSED IN UNLOCKED CABINETS. IN 
GARAGES, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON SECURE HANGERS OR BRACKETS. SFC 906. SEE 
FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS. 

10. A SINGLE, MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED, AND 
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SFC SECTION 907 AND NFPA 72. 

11. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: ON THE CEILING OR WALL 
OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS, IN EACH 
ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES, AND IN EACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT.  SMOKE ALARMS 
WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE 
ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT.  SFC 907.2.10.

12. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE POWERED BY THE BUILDING'S WIRING AND ALSO BE EQUIPPED WITH 
A BATTERY BACKUP. SFC 907.3.2.3.

13. MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 5 FEET FROM THE ENTRANCE 
TO EACH EXIT AT EVERY FLOOR LEVEL. THE TRAVEL DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST BOX SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 200 FEET. THE HEIGHT TO THE ACTIVATING HANDLE OR LEVER OF THE BOX SHALL BE BETWEEN 
42 AND 48 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. SFC 907.4.

14. ANNUNCIATOR PANELS SHALL BE LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE. 
ALARM PANELS AND ANNUNCIATORS SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT EXITING. SFC 907.8.1.

15. VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL PUBLIC AND COMMON 
AREAS. ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE 
ALARM NOTIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC/ANSI 117.1. AUDIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION

SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE A DISTINCT SOUND AND SHALL BE LOUD ENOUGH TO PROVIDE A SOUND-
PRESSURE LEVEL AT LEAST 15 DECIBELS (DBA) ABOVE THE AMBIENT SOUND OR 5 DBA ABOVE THE MAX 
SOUND LEVEL. SFC 907.10.

GENERAL NOTES
ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY OF SEATTLE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, 
THE SEATTLE MUNICIPAL CODE, THE SEATTLE BUILDING CODE (SBC), PERMIT CONDITIONS, AND ALL 
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS, AND POLICIES:

2015 SEATTLE BUILDING CODE (SBC); 2015 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE (SEC); 2015 SEATTLE 
MECHANICAL CODE (SMC); 2015 SEATTLE FUEL GAS CODE (SFGC); 2015 SEATTLE FIRE CODE
(SFC); 2015 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE, WAC 51-11 (WSEC); 2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING 
CODE (UPC);2015 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC); 2016 SEATTLE STORMWATER, GRADING & 
DRAINAGE CONTROL CODE

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DURING THE REPROGRAPHIC PROCESS, PROPORTIONS MAY HAVE 
BEEN ALTERED. USE DOCUMENTED DIMENSIONS. WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST, NOTIFY THE ARCH / 
DESIGNER.

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. 
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
PROCEEDING WITH ALL CHANGES, DISCREPANCIES, OF ALTERATIONS THAT ARE INCONSISTENT 
WITH THESE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY AND CONSULT WITH DESIGNER IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND 
BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SITE CONDITIONS AND/OR BUILDING OR ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
PRIOR TO START OF WORK. ANY CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THESE DISCREPANCIES 
WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY AND EXPENSE IF ARCHITECT / DESIGNER IS 
NOT CONSULTED BEFORE AREA IN QUESTION IS CONSTRUCTED.

3. DRAWINGS INDICATE DESIGN INTENT, GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. 
WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO 
DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO REVIEW 
AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT / DESIGNER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY IN THE AREA OF WORK IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES.  

5. CONSTRUCTION BARRICADES: PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE AS REQUIRED TO KEEP 
PUBLIC AND EMPLOYEES SAFE, FOLLOWING ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND CITY CODES 
AND REGULATIONS. 

6. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH DESCRIBE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION HAVE BEEN BASED ON 
FIELD INSPECTION AND OWNER SUPPLIED DOCUMENTS, BUT NOT BASED ON EXTENSIVE FIELD 
MEASUREMENTS, OPENING OF CONCEALED CONDITIONS OR EXCAVATED OF BURIED ITEMS. 
EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT ACCURATELY FOLLOW THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION 
DRAWINGS. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS A GUIDE TO THE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL 
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS AND PROCEDURES 
INVOLVED W/ THIS PROJECT. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ERECTING, BRACING AND 
SHORING NECESSARY ON BOTH NEW AND EXISTING AREAS UNTIL PERMANENT SUPPORTS AND 
STIFFENING IS IN PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS.

8. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN IN FORCE AT ALL TIMES, INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE II OF 
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, AIA DOCUMENT A201. 
CERTIFICATES EVIDENCING SAID INSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER, PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

9. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO ADJACENT WORK AND SHALL 
REPAIR SAID DAMAGE AT HIS OWN EXPENSE.

10. FLOOR ELEVATIONS GIVEN ARE TO THE TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB OR TOP OF SUBFLOOR.

11. PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EXTERIOR FINISH; INTERIOR WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
THE FACE OF INTERIOR FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  CONTRACTOR IS TO REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR FRAMING DIMENSIONS AND WILL ACCOUNT FOR THE REQUIRED 
CLEARANCES & TOLERANCES.

12. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. CAP, MARK & PROTECT AS NECESSARY TO 
COMPLY WITH THE WORK.

13. ALL ANGLES ARE 90 OR 45 DEGREES OR MATCH EXISTING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

14. REPETITIVE FEATURES MAY BE DRAWN OR NOTED ONLY ONCE, BUT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS IF 
DRAWN IN FULL.

15. PLACE ALL MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL WALL AND ROOF PENETRATIONS AT LOCATIONS AS 
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT ALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

16. ALL FLASHING AND SHEET METAL SHALL COMPLY WITH S.M.A.C.N.A. STANDARDS AND ALL 
APPLICABLE CODES.

17. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS. LAY OUT FRAMING 
TO ACCEPT ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, GRILLS AND DUCTS. PROVIDE FURRING AS REQUIRED TO 
CONCEAL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK IN FINISHED AREAS. CONSULT ARCHITECT 
BEFORE COVERING ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK.

18. CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT AND 
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. CHANGES SHOWN ON 
SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY WILL NOT SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT.

19. REFERENCING OF GENERAL AND KEY NOTES IS FOR CONTRACTOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND 
DOES NOT LIMIT OR RESTRICT THEIR APPLICATION.

20. COORDINATION: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION 
AND COORDINATION OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

21. A COPY OF THE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON THE SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN 
PROGRESS.

22. WHERE THE DRAWINGS/DOCUMENTS REFER TO OR CALL OUT SPECIFIC PRODUCTS THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS/SPECIFICATIONS 
FOR THAT ITEM OR SYSTEM.

23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS / 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR SYSTEMS OR PRODUCTS THAT ARE INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS 
PROJECT. IF A CONFLICT ARISES BETWEEN THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND THE 
INFORMATION INCLUDED WITHIN THIS DRAWINGS SET THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT IN WRITING PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

24. CONSTRUCTION EROSION CONTROL MEASURES: MUST BE IN PLACE AND APPROVED BY SDCI 
PRIOR TO ANY EARTH DISTURBANCE. 

25. NO SEDIMENT SHALL BE TRACKED INTO THE STREET OR ONTO PAVED SURFACES. SEDIMENT 
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE. IN THE 
EVENT OF FAILURE OF EROSION CONTROL SYSTEM RESULTING IN SEDIMENT BEING TRACKED 
ONTO PAVED SURFACES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY IMPLEMENT MEASURES TO 
CORRECT THE SITUATION, AND STREET SWEEPING SHALL BE EMPLOYED ON AN EMERGENCY 
BASIS. IF STREET SWEEPING VEHICLES ARE UTILIZED, THEY SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT 
ACTUALLY REMOVES SEDIMENT FROM THE PAVEMENT.

26. THESE NOTES ARE IN ABBREVIATE FORM. THE INTENT IS TO FURTHER DEFINE THOSE AREAS OF 
WORK NO CLEARLY DELINEATED ON THE DRAWINGS. THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP 
THROUGHOUT SHALL BE FIRST CLASS AND ALL MATERIALS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE 
NORMAL INDUSTRY STANDARDS APPLICABLE IN EACH CASE.

27. BUILDING ENCLOSURE:  RCW 64.55.010 - THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT 
LIMITED TO, PORTIONS OF ROOFS, WALLS, BALCONY SUPPORT COLUMNS, DECKS, WINDOWS, 
DOORS, VENTS, AND OTHER PENETRATIONSTHROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS WHICH WATERPROOF, 
WEATHERPROOF, OR OTHERWISE PROTECT THE BUILDING OR ITS COMPONENTS FROM WATER 
OR MOISTURE INTRUSION.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS AND PERMITS AS 
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT. THE FOLLOWING LIST IS BY NO MEANS MEANT TO BE 
COMPREHENSIVE, RATHER SUGGESTIVE OF THE POSSIBLE TYPES OF ADDITIONAL PERMITS, 
DRAWINGS, AND SUBMITTALS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE PROJECT. 
DEPENDING ON THE PROJECT, SOME OF THE FOLLOWING PERMITS, DRAWING, AND SUBMITTALS 
COULD COME UP INCLUDING OTHERS NOT LISTED BELOW:
• PROVIDE INFORMATION TO CITY REGARDING DISPOSAL OF EXCESS SOIL. (IF ANY)
• PROVIDE DESIGN / OBTAIN PERMIT FOR ANY REQUIRED SHORING WORK. (IF ANY)
• PROVIDE DRAWINGS / OBTAIN PERMIT FOR PLUMBING WORK
• PROVIDE DRAWINGS / OBTAIN PERMIT FOR ELECTRICAL WORK
• OBTAIN PERMIT FOR STORM SEWER DESIGN & HOOK-UP
• OBTAIN STREET USE PERMITS FOR ANY STREET WORK. (IF ANY)
• APPLY & PAY FOR REQUIRED WATER METERS.
• PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR SPU WASTE DIVERSION REPORTS.
• PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR SDCI RAT ABATEMENT PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. 
• PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ASBESTOS TESTING AND ABATEMENT PER PUGET SOUND CLEAN 

AIR AGENCY.
ANY DEFERRED SUBMITTAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW AND 
APPROVAL. (IF ANY)

DRAWINGS / PERMITS BY OTHERS 
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NON-RESIDENTIAL
315.7 SQ. FT.

FAR AS SHOWN AND DIMENSIONED TO INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR 
STRUCTURE (GREY & YELLOW SCREEN) = 3,499.2 SQ. FT.

LEVEL 1 AREA INFORMATION:
GROSS RESIDENTIAL AREA = 3,499.2 - 315.7 (COMM.) =  3,183.5 SQ. FT.
GROSS BUILDING CODE AREA = 3,499.2 + 455.5  = 3,954.7 SQ. FT.

EXTERIOR FIRE PROTECTED BUILDING CODE AREA UNDER 
SOFFITS (CROSS HATCH)(NOT INCLUDED IN FAR) = 455.5 SQ. FT. 
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BIO-PLANTER (AMENITY 
PER SMC 23.47A.024.A)

152.5 SQ. FT.

21'-8 1/4"

FAR AS SHOWN AND DIMENSIONED TO INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR 
STRUCTURE (GREY SCREEN) = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.

LEVELS 2, 3, 4 & 5 AREA INFORMATION:
GROSS RESIDENTIAL & BUILDING CODE AREA = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
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SMC 23.47A.012
STRUCTURE 
HEIGHT

SEE AVERAGE GRADE DIAGRAM & CALCULATION ON SHEET G1.02

ALLOWED MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT:  
BASE HEIGHT: 65'-0" (69'-0" WITH 4' INCREASE FOR NON-RES. USE)
SMC 23.47A.012 BUILDING HEIGHT INCENTIVES:
• 4' ADDITIONAL ALLOWED FOR PARAPETS: 69'-0" (73'-0")
• 15' ADDITION ALLOWED FOR STAIR PENTHOUSE 80'-0" (84'-0")
• 16' ADDITIONAL ALLOWED FOR ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE: 81'-0" (85'-0")

SMC 23.47a.012.A.1.a ALLOWS 4' MAXIMUM HEIGHT INCREASE WITH 13' FLOOR TO FLOOR AT 
STREET LEVEL NON RESIDENTIAL USE. HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE IS THE DIFFERENCE 
BETWEEN THE HIGHEST POINT AND THE AVERAGE GRADE LEVEL.

PROJECT INCLUDES NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACE AT LEVEL 1 WITH A 13' FLOOR TO FLOOR 

HEIGHT - 4' INCREASE ALLOW - BASE HEIGHT INCREASED TO 69'-0".

PROPOSED MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT (ABOVE AVERAGE GRADE LINE):

SEE AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION ON SHEET G1.02
SEE ELEVATION SHEETS A2.01, A2.02, A2.03 AND A2.04 

SMC 23.47A.016
LANDSCAPING

REQUIRED: 0.30 MINIMUM GREEN FACTOR.
STREET TREES ARE REQUIRED WHEN ANY DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSED. 
EXISTING STREET TREES SHALL BE RETAINED UNLESS THE DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSPORTATION APPROVES THEIR REMOVAL. THE DIRECTOR, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION, WILL 
DETERMINE THE NUMBER, TYPE AND PLACEMENT OF STREET TREES TO BE 
PROVIDED.

PROPOSED: SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

SMC 23.47A.024
AMENITY AREA

SEE PLAN DIAGRAMS & CALCULATIONS ON SHEETS G1.01 & G1.02

REQUIRED: 5% OF GROSS FLOOR AREA IN RESIDENTIAL USE = 1,092.5 SF
PROPOSED: 1,497.2 SQ. FT.

OVERLAY EASTLAKE (RESIDENTIAL URBAN VILLAGE)

ECA 40% STEEP SLOPE (EXEMPTION APPLICATION HAS BEEN SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY SDCI)
ARCHAELOGICAL BUFFER.

LOT AREA 5,517 SQ. FT.

SMC 23.47A.004
PERMITTED USES

PERMITTED OUTRIGHT:
RESIDENTIAL USES & LIVE/WORK (NON-RESIDENTIAL)

SMC 23.47A.013
FLOOR AREA 
RATIO

SEE FAR DIAGRAMS & CALCULATION ON THIS SHEET

ALLOWED FAR: 4.5% (5,517 x 4.5 = 24,826.5 TOTAL ATTRIBUTING FAR)

PROPOSED: 3.84% (21,209.4 SF ATTRIBUTING FAR)

*GSF BASED ON GROSS FLOOR AREA DEFINITION PER SMC 23.84A.014

SMC 23.47A.014
SETBACK 
REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED: 0' SETBACKS AT ALL PROPERTY LINES.

PROPOSED: VOLUNTARY SETBACKS ARE PROPOSED AT ALL ABUTTING PROPERTY LINES.  
SETBACKS ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH PROPERTY LINES VARY BETWEEN ROUGHLY 3' AND 
5'.  THE VOLUNTARY SETBACK TO THE WEST, FACING THE ALLEY, IS ROUGHLY 6' AND 
EXTENDS THE ENTIRE HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE OTHER THAN UPPER LEVEL PROJECTING 
BALCONIES WHICH PROVIDE VISUAL INTEREST ALONG THAT FACADE.  THE EAST / STREET 
FACING FACE IS SETBACK 4'-6" TO BUILDING STRUCTURE WITH AN ADDITIONAL 2' RECESS TO 
THE OCCUPIED SPACE PLUS A 35' SETBACK WHERE THE OUTDOOR ENTRY COURT OCCURS.

SEE SITE PLAN AND BUILDING PLANS FOR VOLUNTARY SETBACKS.

SMC 23.54.015
REQUIRED 
PARKING

RESIDENTIAL USE:

REQUIRED: NO PARKING IS REQUIRED IN  MULTIFAMILY ZONES WITHIN URBAN VILLAGES 
THAT ARE NOT WITHIN URBAN CENTERS IF THE RESIDENTIAL USE IS LOCATED 
WITHIN A FREQUENT TRANSIT SERVICE AREA.

PROPOSED: PROJECT IS IN A FREQUENT TRANSIT SERVICE AREA - 0 STALLS PROPOSED.

BICYCLE PARKING:
LONG TERM REQUIRED: 1 PER DWELLING UNIT (50 UNITS)
SHORT TERM REQUIRED: 1 PER 20 DWELLING UNITS 

PROPOSED:  51 LONG TERM & 3 SHORT TERM BICYCLE SPACES 

SMC 23.54.040
SOLID WASTE AND 
RECYCLABLE 
STORAGE

SEE LEVEL A PLAN ON SHEET A1.0A & PLAN DIAGRAM ON SHEET G1.01 FOR AREA.

REQUIRED STORAGE (51-100 DWELLING UNITS): 50 UNITS = 375 SF
PROPOSED: 413.6 SF

ZONE NC2-65 (M1)

ZONING SUMMARY - APPLICABLE PROVISIONS

SMC 23.47A.008
STREET LEVEL 
DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS

A. BLANK FACADES

REQUIRED: A MAXIMUM OF 40% BLANK FACADES BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 8 FEET ABOVE 
THE SIDEWALK AT STREET-FACING FACADES, & LESS THAN 20 FEET IN WIDTH.

PROPOSED: SEE DIAGRAMS SHEET G1.02

ALL STREET LEVEL STREET FACING FACADES COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT.

B. NON-RESIDENTIAL STREET-LEVEL REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED: 60% OF THE STREET-FACING FACADE BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 8 FEET MUST BE 
TRANSPARENT.

PROPOSED: SEE DIAGRAM SHEET G1.02.

ALL STREET LEVEL STREET FACING FACADES COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT.

REQUIRED: NON-RESIDENTIAL USES SHALL EXTEND AN AVERAGE OF AT LEAST 30' 
AND A MINIMUM OF 15' DEPTH FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USES GREATER 
THAN 600 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED: THE PROJECT CONTAINS A SINGLE SMALL COMMERCIAL SPACE FACING THE 
STREET AT LEVEL 1.  THE SPACE IS LESS THAN 600 SQ. FT. AND PROPOSES 
AN INTERIOR DEPTH OF 21'-8".  SEE PLAN DIAGRAM SHEET G1.01.

NON-RESIDENTIAL USE DEPTHS COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT.

REQUIRED: NON-RESIDENTIAL USES AT STREET LEVEL SHALL HAVE FLOOR-TO-FLOOR 
HEIGHT OF AT LEAST 13'.

PROPOSED: SEE BUILDING SECTION SHEET A3.01.  PROPOSED FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT 
AT LEVEL 1 TO LEVEL 2 IS 13'-0" AND IS THUS COMPLIANT.

C. PEDESTRIAN DESIGNATED ZONE REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED: 80% OF FACADE FACING PRINCIPAL PEDESTRIAN STREET SHALL BE 
OCCUPIED BY USES LISTED IN SUBSECTION 23.47A.005.D.1.

PROPOSED: NOT APPLICABLE - PROJECT DOES NOT FACE A PRINCIPAL PEDESTRIAN 
DESIGNATED STREET.

D.RESIDENTIAL STREET-LEVEL REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED: STREET-LEVEL STREET-FACING UNIT MUST BE 4' ABOVE OR 4' BELOW 
SIDEWALK GRADE OR SET BACK AT LEAST 10' FROM THE SIDEWALK.

PROPOSED: NO UNITS ARE STREET-FACING AT STREET LEVEL

LEVEL A = 1,609.1 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 1 = 3,499.2 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 2 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 3 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 4 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 5 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
ROOF = 673.9 SQ. FT.

TOTAL FAR PROPOSED =                           (3.84%)
FAR ALLOWED =                           (4.5%)

FLOOR AREA RATIO SUMMARY

GROSS RESIDENTIAL AREA:

LEVEL A = 2,631.2 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 1 = 3,183.5 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 2 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 3 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 4 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
LEVEL 5 = 3,856.8 SQ. FT.
ROOF = 608.2 SQ. FT.

TOTAL GROSS RESIDENTIAL = 21,850.1 SQ. FT.
AMENITYAREA REQUIRED (5%) = 1,092.5 SQ. FT.

AMENITY PROVIDED:
BIO-PLANTER SOUTH = 152.5 SQ. FT.
BIO-PLANTER WEST (ALLEY) = 167.8 SQ. FT.
COMMON ROOF TERRACE = 1,176.9 SQ. FT.

TOTAL AMENITY AREA PROVIDED = 1,497.2 SQ. FT.

RESIDENTIAL AREA / AMENITY SUMMARY

21,209.4 SF

24,826.5 SF

TRASH & RECYCLIING
413.6 SQ. FT.

BICYCLE PARKING EXEMPT FROM FAR 
PER SMC 23.47A.013,B,7.  383.4 SQ. FT.

77'-01/2" (EXISTING LOW
GRADE EST).

77'-01/2" (EXISTING LOW
GRADE EST.)

EXEMPT FAR PER SMC 23.47A.013,B,2.  
FLOOR ABOVE @ 81'-0 1/2'
638.7 SQ. FT.

LEVEL A AREA INFORMATION:
GROSS RESIDENTIAL & BUILDING CODE AREA = 
1,609.1 + 638.7 + 383.4 = 2,631.2 SQ. FT.

FAR AS SHOWN AND DIMENSIONED TO INSIDE FACE OF 
EXTERIOR STRUCTURE (GREY SCREEN) = 1,609.1 SQ. FT.
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1/8" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 1 FAR & AMENITY DIAGRAM2

1/8" = 1'-0"

LEVELS 2, 3, 4 & 5 FAR DIAGRAM3

1/8" = 1'-0"

LEVEL A FAR & AMENITY DIAGRAM1
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COMMON ROOF TERRACE 
(AMENITY AREA)

1,176.9 SQ. FT.

8.1'
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'

FAR AS SHOWN AND DIMENSIONED TO INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR 
STRUCTURE (GREY SCREEN) = 673.9 SQ. FT.

LEVELS 2, 3, 4 & 5 AREA INFORMATION:
GROSS RESIDENTIAL & BUILDING CODE AREA = 608.2 SQ. FT.
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78.0' EXISTING (EST.)

80.75' EXISTING

76.5' EXISTING

65.0' EXISTING

AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION:
A: 78.0 x 99.3' = 7,745.4
B: 80.75 x 43.7' = 3,528.8
C: 76.5 x 99.3' = 7,596.4
D: 65.0 x 43.7' = 2,840.5

TOTAL PERIMETER: 286.0' 21,711.1

AVG EXISTING GRADE: 21,711.1 / 286.0' = 75.91' (75'-11")

RED DASHED LINE INDICATES SMALLEST 
RECTANGLE THAT CAN BE DRAWN TO ENCLOSE 
THE STRUCTURE PER SMC 23.86.006.A.1.b.

43
.7

'

99.3'

LEVEL 2
94'-0 1/2"

LEVEL 1
81'-0 1/2"

SF SF

SMC 23.47A.008 A2: TOTAL OF BLANK FACADE SEGMENTS MAY NOT 
EXCEED 40% OF WIDTH OF FACADE BETWEEN 2' & 8' OF FACADE HEIGHT.

FACADE WIDTH: 43'- 2"
TOTAL BLANK FACADE SEGMENTS: 10' - 5"
PERCENTAGE OF BLANK FACADE: 24.1%
*FACADE IS COMPLIANT.

BLANK

2'-2"

TRANSPARENT (OPENING)

10'-10"

BLANK

2'-9"

TRANSPARENT

11'-8"

BLANK

2'-8"

TRANSPARENT

10'-10"

BLANK
2'-3"

2'
-0

"

8'
-0

"

LEVEL 2
94'-0 1/2"

LEVEL 1
81'-0 1/2"

SMC 23.47A.008 B.2.a: NON-RESIDENTIAL STREET FACING USES ARE 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 60% TRANSPARENCY FOR THE WIDTH OF THE 
USE BETWEEN 2' & 8' OF FACADE HEIGHT.

NON-RESIDENTIAL WIDTH: 13'- 4"
TRANSPARENT PORTION: 10' - 10"
NON-RESIDENTIAL TRANSPARENCY PERCENTAGE: 81.0%
*FACADE IS COMPLIANT.

2'
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"
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"

NON-RESIDENTIAL PORTION
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3"
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1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN FAR & AMENITY DIAGRAM4

1/8" = 1'-0"

ZONING CODE DIAGRAM - AVERAGE GRADE2

1/4" = 1'-0"

BLANK WALL DIAGRAM - EASTLAKE AVE E3 1/4" = 1'-0"

NON-RESIDENTIAL STREET LEVEL DIAGRAM - EASTLAKE AVE E1
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PROJECT COMPLIANCECODE REFERENCE

GROSS FLOOR AREA
SMC 23.86.032

GROSS FLOOR AREA PLANS

A.WHEN A REQUIREMENT IS BASED ON THE PERCENTAGE OF A 
STRUCTURE'S GROSS FLOOR AREA WHICH IS IN RESIDENTIAL USE, 
RESIDENTIAL AREA SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1.THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF ALL FLOORS OR PORTIONS OF 
FLOORS OF A STRUCTURE THAT ARE DEVOTED ENTIRELY TO RESIDENTIAL 
USE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION 23.86.032;

2.FOR REQUIRED AMENITY AREA AND OPEN SPACE, ACCESSORY 
PARKING AREAS, STORAGE AREAS, AND MECHANICAL ROOMS ARE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE CALCULATION OF GROSS FLOOR AREA IN 
RESIDENTIAL USE;

3.THE PRORATED PORTION SHARE OF A STRUCTURE'S COMMON 
AREAS IN THE SAME PROPORTION AS THE RESIDENTIAL USE TO 
COMMERCIAL OR OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL USES OCCUPYING THE 
STRUCTURE.
B.WHEN A REQUIREMENT IS BASED ON THE PERCENTAGE OF A 
STRUCTURE'S GROSS FLOOR AREA WHICH IS IN COMMERCIAL OR OTHER 
NON-RESIDENTIAL USE, COMMERCIAL OR OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL USE 
AREA SHALL INCLUDE THE PRORATED PORTION SHARE OF A STRUCTURE'S 
COMMON AREAS IN THE SAME PROPORTION AS THE NON-RESIDENTIAL OR 
COMMERCIAL USE TO RESIDENTIAL USES OCCUPYING THE STRUCTURE.

A.

GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION

22,199 SF GFA

23.58C.040 PAYMENT OPTION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

MANDATORY HOUSING AFFORDABILITY (MHA)
SMC 23.58C.040

TABLE B PAYMENT CALCULATION AMOUNT PER SQUARE FOOT W/ AN M 
SUFFIX IN A MEDIUM ZONE: $14.98

A.PAYMENT AMOUNT
1.AN APPLICANT COMPLYING WITH THIS CHAPTER 23.58C THROUGH THE 
PAYMENT OPTION SHALL PROVIDE A CASH CONTRIBUTION TO THE CITY, 
CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE PAYMENT CALCULATION AMOUNT PER 
SQUARE FOOT ACCORDING TO TABLE A OR TABLE B FOR 23.58C.040 AND 
MAP A FOR 23.58C.050, AS APPLICABLE, BY THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 
IN THE DEVELOPMENT, EXCLUDING THE FLOOR AREA OF PARKING 
LOCATED IN STORIES, OR PORTIONS OF STORIES, THAT ARE 
UNDERGROUND, AND EXCLUDING ANY FLOOR AREA DEVOTED TO A 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SHELTER, AS FOLLOWS:

A.IN THE CASE OF CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW STRUCTURE, THE 
GROSS FLOOR AREA IN RESIDENTIAL USE AND THE GROSS FLOOR AREA 
OF LIVE-WORK UNITS;

B.IN THE CASE OF CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING 
STRUCTURE THAT RESULTS IN AN INCREASE IN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF 
UNITS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE, THE GROSS FLOOR AREA IN RESIDENTIAL 
USE AND THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF LIVE-WORK UNITS IN THE ADDITION;

C.IN THE CASE OF ALTERATIONS WITHIN AN EXISTING STRUCTURE 
THAT RESULT IN AN INCREASE IN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS WITHIN 
THE STRUCTURE, THE GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATED BY DIVIDING THE 
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA IN RESIDENTIAL USE AND GROSS FLOOR AREA 
OF LIVE-WORK UNITS BY THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN THE PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT, AND MULTIPLYING THAT QUOTIENT BY THE NET INCREASE 
IN UNITS IN THE DEVELOPMENT;

D.IN THE CASE OF CHANGE OF USE THAT RESULTS IN AN INCREASE 
IN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS, THE GROSS FLOOR AREA THAT CHANGED 
TO RESIDENTIAL USE OR LIVE-WORK UNITS; ORE.ANY COMBINATION OF 
THE ABOVE.

PER TIP 257
FOR THE PAYMENT OTIONS, THE RESIDENTIAL MHA REQUIREMENTS USE 
THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA

PROJECT COMPLIANCE

A. 22,199 SF GFA X $14.98 = $332,541.02 PAYMENT REQ'D

2646 SF
GFA:

16.8'
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

2: LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

3: LEVEL 2 - 5 TYP

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

4: ROOF PLAN

G1_GROSS FLOOR AREA

Name Level Area

GFA LEVEL A 2646 SF

GFA LEVEL 1 3489 SF

GFA LEVEL 2 3850 SF

GFA LEVEL 3 3850 SF

GFA LEVEL 4 3850 SF

GFA LEVEL 5 3850 SF
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SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. PER SMC 23.45.534 ALL LIGHTING TO BE SHIELDED AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ADJACENT BUILDINGS.
2. REMOVAL OR MODIFICATION OF TREES WITHIN R.O.W. MUST BE APPROVED BY SDOT.
3. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
4. ALL GRADING TO CONFORM TO SEATTLE GRADING CODE SMC 22.170.
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL A

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER

S

C
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 1

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 2

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER
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LEVEL 3 PLAN

2
6

2
1

 E
A
S
TL

A
KE

 A
V
EN

U
E 

EA
S
T

S
EA

TT
LE

 W
A
 9

8
1

0
2

3
0

3
7

2
5

1
-L

U
,

6
7

8
9

6
4

9
-C

N
B
LU

EP
R
IN

T 
C
A
PI

TA
L,

 L
LC

BP

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 3

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER

S

C



Q

SC

D

R
E

F
D

W

Q

S C

D

REFDW

Q

S
C

D

Q

S C

D

REFDW

Q

CLOSET

S
C

D

FR
E

F
D

W

Q
CLOSET

S
C

D

F R
E

F
D

W

Q

S
C

D

REF DW

Q

SC

F

REF DW

Q

CLOSET

S
C

D

F

R
E

F
D

W

Q

CLOSET

S
C

D

F

R
E

F
D

W

REFDW
A2.011

A2.02

1

A2.01 2

A2.03

1

1

A3.01

1

1

2

2

5

5

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

1EW

1PW

1EW

1EW

1PW

1EW

1W6

2W6

1EW

1PW

1EW

1PW

1PW

1PW

1EW

1W6

1W62S11W6

1W6

1PW

1PW

1EW

1EW

1W6

1EW 1W6

1W6

1EW

1W6

2W61PW

1PW

1EW

1W6

1PW

1EW

272 SF

SEDU

405

251 SF

SEDU

122

278 SF

SEDU

407

267 SF

SEDU

408

268 SF

SEDU

409

302 SF

SEDU

404

306 SF

SEDU

403

302 SF

SEDU

402

246 SF

SEDU

401

312 SF

SEDU

410

402

401

411410A

403

413409113

404

408

407A

406A

405A

29 SF

MEP

18 SF

MEP

5 SF

SHAFT

90 SF

DECK

416

405B

406B

407B

61 SF

ELEV

138 SF

STAIR 1

138 SF

STAIR 2

109'-11 5/8"

6'-3 1/4" 99'-0" 4'-8 3/8"

31'-1 1/2" 43'-4" 24'-6 1/2"

22'-6" 8'-7 1/2" 21'-8 1/2" 21'-7 1/2"

50
'-0

 3
/8

"

3'
-3

 1
/4

"
42

'-8
"

4'
-1

 1
/8

"

8"
13

'-0
"

16
'-4

"
13

'-4
"

109'-11 5/8"

6'-3 1/4" 99'-0" 4'-8 3/8"

22'-6" 36'-10" 39'-8"

18'-3" 18'-7" 8'-8" 23'-7" 7'-5"

50
'-0

 1
/4

"

3'
-3

 1
/4

"
43

'-4
"

3'
-5

"

29
'-1

0"
13

'-6
"

29
'-1

0"
12

'-1
0"

8"

5'
-2

"

5'
-2

"

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W7 W7

W3 W2

W2

W2

W4

W5

W2

W2W9

W7W6W6W7

W3

W2

W6W6

W8

410B

F1

1PW R
ES

ER
V
ED

 F
O

R
 S

D
C

I U
S
E

© 2020 BLUEPRINT CAPITAL SERVICES LLC

PR
O

JE
C

T

AUTHOR:

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE : 22" x 34"

MUP INTAKE

#

* 03.02.21

BP INTAKE 03.05.21*

A1.04
LEVEL 4 PLAN
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 4

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER

S

C



Q

S C

D

REFDW

Q

S
C

D

Q

S C

D

REFDW

Q

CLOSET

S
C

D

FR
E

F
D

W

Q
CLOSET

S
C

D

F R
E

F
D

W

Q

SC

D

R
E

F
D

W

Q

S
C

D

REF DW

Q

SC

F

REF DW

Q

CLOSET

S
C

D

F

R
E

F
D

W

Q

CLOSET

S
C

D

F

R
E

F
D

WUP
REFDW

A2.011

A2.02

1

A2.01 2

A2.03

1

1

A3.01

1

1

2

2

5

5

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

1EW

1PW

1EW

1EW

1PW

1EW

1W6

2W6

1EW

1PW

1EW

1PW

1PW

1PW

1EW

1W6

1W62S11W6

1W6

1PW

1PW

1EW

1EW

1W6

1EW 1W6

1W6

1EW

1W6

2W61PW

1PW

1EW

1W6

1PW

1EW

272 SF

SEDU

505

251 SF

SEDU

506

278 SF

SEDU

507

385 SF

CORRIDOR

150

267 SF

SEDU

508
268 SF

SEDU

509

312 SF

SEDU

510

246 SF

SEDU

501

302 SF

SEDU

502

306 SF

SEDU

503

302 SF

SEDU

504

138 SF

STAIR 2

147

502

501

511

5 SF

SHAFT

90 SF

DECK

61 SF

ELEV

138 SF

STAIR 1

138 SF

STAIR 2

18 SF

MEP29 SF

MEP

503504516

505A

506A

507A

508 515

505B

506B

507

509 513 510A

109'-11 5/8"

6'-3 1/4" 99'-0" 4'-8 3/8"

31'-1 1/2" 43'-4" 24'-6 1/2"

22'-6" 8'-7 1/2" 21'-8 1/2" 21'-7 1/2"

50
'-0

 3
/8

"

3'
-3

 1
/4

"
42

'-8
"

4'
-1

 1
/8

"

8"
13

'-0
"

16
'-4

"
13

'-4
"

109'-11 5/8"

6'-3 1/4" 99'-0" 4'-8 3/8"

22'-6" 36'-10" 39'-8"

18'-3" 18'-7" 8'-8" 23'-7" 7'-5"

50
'-0

 1
/4

"

3'
-3

 1
/4

"
43

'-4
"

3'
-5

"

29
'-1

0"
13

'-6
"

12
'-1

0"
8"

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

A1.01

1
TYP

5'
-2

"

5'
-2

"

510B

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W7 W7

W3 W2

W2

W2

W4

W5

W2

W2W9

W7W6W6W7

W3

W2

W6W6

W8

1PW

R
ES

ER
V
ED

 F
O

R
 S

D
C

I U
S
E

© 2020 BLUEPRINT CAPITAL SERVICES LLC

PR
O

JE
C

T

AUTHOR:

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE : 22" x 34"

MUP INTAKE

#

* 03.02.21

BP INTAKE 03.05.21*

A1.05
LEVEL 5 PLAN
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 5

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER
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C
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ROOF PLAN
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER

S

C



A2.011

A2.02

1

A2.01 2

A2.03

1

1

A3.01

1

1

2

2

5

5

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

109'-11 5/8"

6'-3 1/4" 99'-0" 4'-8 3/8"

50
'-0

 3
/8

"

3'
-3

 1
/4

"
43

'-4
"

3'
-5

 1
/8

"

109'-11 5/8"

6'-3 1/4" 99'-0" 4'-8 3/8"

50
'-0

 1
/4

"

3'
-3

 1
/4

"
43

'-4
"

3'
-5

"

9'-4 1/8"

18
'-7

 1
/8

"

20'-9 1/2"

25
'-1

0 
5/

8"

32
'-0

 3
/8

"

STAIR PENT

STAIR PENT

ELEV PENT

R
ES

ER
V
ED

 F
O

R
 S

D
C

I U
S
E

© 2020 BLUEPRINT CAPITAL SERVICES LLC

PR
O

JE
C

T

AUTHOR:

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE : 22" x 34"

MUP INTAKE

#

* 03.02.21

BP INTAKE 03.05.21*

A1.07
PENTHOUSE
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

PENTHOUSE

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE 
OF STUD. TO GRID LINES, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
GRIDLINES AND FACE OF STUD. OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
OPENING, UNO. 
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS, VENTING & 
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
4. PROVIDE ARTIFICAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, SHIELD LIGHT 
FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.47A.022.A.
5. WINDOW LOCATION VARIES BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEE ENLARGED PLAN SHEETS, AS 
WELL AS WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.
6. FOR ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, INCLUDING DOOR APPROACHES, PLUMBING FIXTURES & 
APPLIANCES, SEE A4.10 SERIES.
7. WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
8. SEE BATHROOM PLANS FOR DETAILED DIMENSIONING AND ADA CLEARANCE INFORMATION ON 
A4.10 SERIES.
9. SQUARE FOOTAGES ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO MIDPOINT OF WALLS, AND DO NOT REFLECT 
THE SQUARE FOOTAGES USED IN THE FAR CALCULATION.
10. ALL DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS 
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PLAN LEGEND
VERTICAL STACKED WINDOWS, SEE ELEVATION FOR LAYOUT & WINDOW 

SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO
X# X#

FIRE RATING PER HOURS

WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE

#EC#

HOSE VALVEHV

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

1. LINE OF PROJECTIONS / BLDG ABOVE

2. POST / COLUMN (SIZE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3. SLOPE TO DRAIN (MIN. OF 1/4" PER 1' U.N.O.) PROVIDE CRICKETS AND CANT STRIP AS REQUIRED 

TO DIRECT FLOW TOWARDS DOWNSPOUTS / GUTTER

S

C
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ELEVATION NOTES

SIDING SCHEDULE

METAL PANEL, STANDING SEAM PER ELEVATIONS (AEP SPAN - "REGAL WHITE")

CERAMIC COATED CLADDING (CERACLAD, TEXTURE IN CAST STRIPE - "ASH")

6" V BEVEL TONGUE & GROOVE VG CEDAR CLADDING, CLEAR STAIN (SIKKENS 
CETOL TWP 100 CLEAR)

VINYL WINDOWS - BLACK

FLATBAR METAL GUARDRAIL, BLACK

GLASS GUARDRAIL W/ BLACK FRAMING

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1: EAST
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V-1

M-1

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

2: WEST

S-3

GR-1
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BPSCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1: NORTH

ELEVATION NOTES

SIDING SCHEDULE

METAL PANEL, STANDING SEAM PER ELEVATIONS (AEP SPAN - "REGAL WHITE")

CERAMIC COATED CLADDING (CERACLAD, TEXTURE IN CAST STRIPE - "ASH")

6" V BEVEL TONGUE & GROOVE VG CEDAR CLADDING, CLEAR STAIN (SIKKENS 
CETOL TWP 100 CLEAR)

VINYL WINDOWS - BLACK

FLATBAR METAL GUARDRAIL, BLACK

GLASS GUARDRAIL W/ BLACK FRAMING

S-1

S-2

V-1

M-1

S-3

GR-1



LEVEL 2
94'-0 1/2"

LEVEL 3
24'-3"

ROOF PLAN
134'-0 1/2"

AVG GRADE
75'-11"

LEVEL 1
81'-0 1/2"

PARAPET
55'-3"

FOUNDATION
63'-5"

STAIR PH
64'-9"

LEVEL 4
33'-9"

LEVEL 5
43'-3"

ELEVATOR PH
69'-9"

MAX BASE ZONING
140'-11"

LEVEL A
65'-5"
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SOUTH
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1: SOUTH

ELEVATION NOTES

SIDING SCHEDULE

METAL PANEL, STANDING SEAM PER ELEVATIONS (AEP SPAN - "REGAL WHITE")

CERAMIC COATED CLADDING (CERACLAD, TEXTURE IN CAST STRIPE - "ASH")

6" V BEVEL TONGUE & GROOVE VG CEDAR CLADDING, CLEAR STAIN (SIKKENS 
CETOL TWP 100 CLEAR)

VINYL WINDOWS - BLACK

FLATBAR METAL GUARDRAIL, BLACK

GLASS GUARDRAIL W/ BLACK FRAMING

S-1

S-2

V-1

M-1

S-3

GR-1



LEVEL 2
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33'-9"
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1: SECTION - E/W



CLOSET
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S C

D

S C

F

100 CFM

REF DW

100 CFM

REF DW
CLOSET

TYPE A BATHROOM

TYPE B BATHROOM

KITCHEN CLEARANCES

SINK PER ANSI 606

COUNTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BETWEEN 28"

AND 34" ABOVE FLOOR.

CABINETRY PERMITTED UNDER WORK

SURFACE PROVIDED THAT IT CAN BE

REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVING THE SINK.

EXTEND THE FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES

BEHIND THE CABINETRY

FRIDGE REQUIRES DEDICATED CLEAR

SPACE.  OTHER CLEAR FLOOR SPACES

PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.

A COUNTER 30" MIN IN LENGTH SHALL BE

PROVIDED ADJACENT TO THE RANGE.

NOTES

30
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48"
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24
"

48
"

60"

30" 48
"
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ø 5'-0"

15" 28" 24" 24" 18" 18" 24"

15" 28" 24" 24" 18" 18" 24" 24" 24"

24
"

48 30

48 60

56 60 TYPE A TOILET CLEARANCE

TYPE B TOILET CLEARANCE

TYP. CLEAR FLOOR AREA

TURN-AROUND RADIUS

T-SHAPED TURN-AROUND
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2436
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40
" 

M
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X

MIRROR
ANSI 1003.11.6

INSULATED 
EXPOSED DRAINPIPE

HEIGHT MEASEURED TO LAVATORY 
RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE, 
WHICHEVER IS HIGHER.

FAUCETS SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT 
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING.

TYPE A NOTES
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ANSI 1003.11.5 / 606
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TYPE B

ANSI 1004.11.3.1

NOTE:  A REMOVABLE VANITY IS 
PERMITTED AT TYPE A OR B 
LAVATORY. PROVIDE CABINETRY THAT 
CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT 
REMOVING THE LAVATORY.  EXTEND 
THE FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES 
BEHIND THE CABINETRY

CLEARANCE OVERLAP PERMITTED FOR
OTHER CLEARANCES, TURNING SPACE, GRAB
BARS AND BATH.

PROVIDE FLUSH CONTROLS ON OPEN SIDE
OF TOILET.  FLUSH SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH
5 LBS OF MAX FORCE.

SEE GRAB BAR BLOCKING DETAIL FOR MORE
INFORMATION

TYPE A NOTES

TYPE A ANSI 1003.11.7

TYPE B ANSI 1004.11.3.1

56" CLEAR

60
" 

C
LE

A
R

VANITY OF
LAVATORY MAY
ENCROACH

PARALLEL APPROACH

VANITY OF
LAVATORY MAY
ENCROACH

FORWARD APPROACH PARALLEL OR FORWARD

GRAB BAR BLOCKING

REAR WALL

SIDE WALL
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FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE

FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE

LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

POCKET - FRONT APPROACH

POCKET - HINGE APPROACH POCKET - LATCH APPROACH
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IN22" MIN12" FOR CLOSER

48
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M
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" 

M
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CONTRO
L
WALL

PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR
FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A
SHOWER SEAT.

LOCATE CONTROLS AND HAND
SHOWER OPPOSITE THE SEAT.  38"-
48" ABOVE SHOWER FLOOR, AND
WITHIN 15" HORIZONTALLY FROM

CENTER OF SEAT.

TYPE A NOTES

TYPE A

CONTRO
L
WALL

TYPE B

1/2" MAX LIP
CONTROL WALL

1/2" MAX LIP

END WALL SIDE WALL
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

1. ALL FIXTURES, DIMENSIONS & CLEARACES TO COMPLY WITH ANSI117.01,2003 EDITION AND SBC CHAPTER 11.
2. THE DIAGRAMS INCLUDED HEREIN ARE TYPICAL CLEARANCES FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
3. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR PROJECT SPECIFIC INFORMATION.
4. ALL FINISHES MUST BE INCLUDED IN CALCULATIING MINIMUM CLEARANCES. MEASURE FROM NEAREST FINISH 
SURFACE TO NEAREST FINISH SURFACE, I.E. BASEBOARD TO BASEBOARD.
5. ACCESSIBLE ROUTS OF TRAVEL MUST BE FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS TO A HEIGHT OF 27" AND 36" MIN. WIDE, BUT MAY 
BE REDUCED TO 32" MIN. FOR A MAXIMUM DISTANCE FOR 24".
6. A WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE MUST BE PROVIDED CONSISTING OF EITHER A 60" DIAMETER CIRCLE OR A 'T' 
SHAPED INTERSECTION WITHIN A 60" MIN. SQUARE WITH ARMS AND BASE 36" WIDE MIN. EACH ARM OF THE 'T' SHALL BE 
CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12" MIN. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES ALLOWED ONLY AT THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR 
ONE ARM.

TYPE A DWELLING UNITS

GENERAL
1. LIGHTING CONTROLS, APPLIANCE CONTROLS, PLUMBING FIXTURE CONTROLS AND SECURITY / INTERCOM SYSTEMS 
SHALL BE INSTALLED.
2. BETWEEN 15" AFF & 48" AFF. CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASP OR 
TWISTING.
3. AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN EACH LIVING, SLEEPING, AND DINING SPACE SHALL BE OPERABLE PER ABOVE.

BATH
1. PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS. PROVIDE A HAND 
SHOWER WITH 59" HOSE THAT CAN BE USED AS A FIXED OR HAND SHOWER. MOUNT ON A VERTICAL BAR THAT DOES 
NOT CONFLICT WITH GRAB BARS.
2. PROVIDE CONTROL WITH NON-POSITIVE EXCEED 120 DEG. MAX.
3. HOT-WATER TEMPERATURE SHALL NOT EXCEED 120 DEG. MAX.
4. ROLL-IN AND TRANFER-TYPE SHOWERS SHALL HAVE A 1/2" MAX THRESHOLD HEIGHT.
5. ROBE HOOKS AND OTHER BATH ACCESSORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH REACH RANGE AS PER ANSI 308.

KITCHEN
1. RANGE AND OVEN CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE FRONT PANEL OF THE APPLIANCE.
2. PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED SWITCH (34"-46" AFF) FOR RANGE HOOD CONTROLS

TYPE B DWELING UNITS

GENERAL
1. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 15" AND 48" VERTICALLY FROM FLOOR AND PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE.

BATH
1. PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS.

COMMON AREAS

KITCHEN
1. ALL APPLIANCES CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND & NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR 
TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
2. RANGE & OVEN CONTROLS TO BE LOCATED ON THE FRONT PANEL OF THE APPLIANCE.
3. PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED SWITCH ( 34"-46" A.F.F.) FOR RANGE HOOD CONTROLS.

GENERAL
1. LAUNDRY AREA SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE POSITIONED FOR A PARALLEL APPROACH. 
OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND & NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TWISTING, OR PINCHING OF 
THE WRIST.
2. TOP LOADING WASHING MACHINE SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING BETWEEN 15" AND 34" ABOVE THE 
FLOOR.

GRAB BAR NOTES

1. GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1.5"-2" IN DIAMETER.
2. SPACE BETWEEN GRAB BAR, WALL, AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW SHALL BE 1.5" MIN. SPACE BETWEEN GRAB 
BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12" MIN.
3. LOCATE GRAB BARS 33"=36" ABOVE FLOOR TO TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE EXCEPTIONS PERMITTED BY VERTICAL 
GRAB BARS AND ANSI 607.
4. GRAB BARS, & ADJACENT WALLS SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.
5. GRAB BARS, FASTENERS & SUPPORTING STRUCTURE SHALL WITHSTAND 250LBS MINIMUM FORCE.

SHOWER SEAT NOTES

1. FOLDING SHOWER SEAT TO BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO CONTROL WALL.
2. HEIGHT TO BE 17"-19" ABOVE BATHROOM FLOOR TO TOP OF SEAT.
3. SEAT SHALL EXTEND ALONG THE WALL TO WITHIN 3" OF ENTRY.
4. REAR EDGE OF SEAT SHALL BE 2.5" MAX FROM THE SEAT WALL.
5. FRONT EDGE OF SEAT SHALL BE 15"-16" FROM SEAT WALL.
6. SIDE EDGE OF SEAT SHALL BE 1.5" MIN FROM CONTROL WALL.
7. SEAT, FASTENER & SUPPORTING STRUCTURE SHALL WITHSTAND 250LBS MINIMUM FORCE.

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS

CLEAR FLOOR AREA

ADA LAVATORY

ADA TOILET

DOOR CLEARANCE
TRANSFER SHOWER
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A4_TOTAL UNIT COUNT

VV Level Count Department Area

LIVE WORK LEVEL 1 1 UNIT 344 SF

LIVE WORK: 1 1 344 SF

SEDU 49 UNIT 13868 SF

SEDU: 49 49 13868 SF

Grand total: 50 50 14212 SF

A4_TOTAL UNIT COUNT ACCESIBILITY

UNIT ACCESSIBILITY Number Name Count Area

101 LIVE WORK 1 344 SF

: 1 1 344 SF

TYPE A SEDU 4 1205 SF

TYPE A: 4 4 1205 SF

TYPE B SEDU 45 12663 SF

TYPE B: 45 45 12663 SF

Grand total: 50 50 14212 SF

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

1: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE B-UNIT 1

ENLARGED UNIT PLAN NOTES

1. SMALL EFFICIENCY DWELLING UNITS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SDCI DIRECTOR'S RULE 
9-2017.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FRAMING UNO
3. ROUT EXHUAST VENTS IN SOFFIT OR CAVITY AT FLOOR STRUCTURE ABOVE
4. A DOMESTIC HOT WATER METER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT PER SEC C404.9.
5. CONTINUOUS WHOLE HOUSE VENTILTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL UNITS; MIN 30 CFM PERSEATTLE MECHANICAL 
CODE TABLE 403.3; WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONERATING OF 1.0 OR LESS.

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

NOTES:
TYPE A ACCESSIBLE UNITS VARY PER PLAN, SEE SCHEDULE BELOW FOR TYPE A ROOM NUMBERS

TYPE A UNIT REQUIREMENT:
PER SBC 1107.6.2.2.1
IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES CONTAINING MORE THAN 10 DWELLING UNITS, AT LEAST 5% OF DWELLING UNITS SHALL 
BE TYPE A UNITS. TYPE A UNITS SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG THE VARIOU CLASSES OF UNITS.

CALCULATION:
PER TABLE SBC 1107.6.1.1 76 TO 100 UNITS REQUIRES 5 ACCESSIBLE UNITS. 5 TYPE A UNITS PROVIDED. SEE 
SCHEDULE

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TYPE A STANDARDS PER ROOM SCHEDULE BELOW. ALL OTHER UNITS TO BE BUILT TO 
TYPE "B" STANDARDS.
2. REFER TO ENLARGED TYPE A UNIT PLAN SHEETS FOR TYPE "A" DESIGNATED UNITS.

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS
1. ALL SLEEPING AREAS TO HAVE 1 VENTILATION COVE TO THE EXTERIOR, LOCATED IN THE 
WNDOW ASSEMBLY.
2. PLUMBING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DUCTS OR VENTS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE CAVITY OF 
THE COMMON FIRE RATED WALLS. MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS SHOULD EXHAUST 
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE SHALL BE AT LEAST 3' FROM ANY 
OPERABLE OPENINGS. VENT OUTLETS FOR APPLIANCES SHAL ALSO BE MIN. OF 10' FROM FRESH 
AIR INTAKES. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING BE EQUIPPED WITH 
BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

EXHAUST FANS:

• 50 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT BATHROOMS, 

TOILET ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS 

• 100 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT KITCHENS

• DRYER EXHAUST SIZED PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDTIONS 

INSTALLED PER SRC MI502; MI506.

AIR INLET PROVIDING AT LEAST 4 si OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENNG PER MI 

507.3.4.4

FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYP.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM

1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.

S

C

D

F

AI

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

2: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE B-UNIT 2

A4_TYPE A UNITS

UNIT ACCESSIBILITY Number Name Count Area

TYPE A 202 SEDU 1 301 SF

TYPE A 402 SEDU 1 302 SF

TYPE A 302 SEDU 1 301 SF

TYPE A 502 SEDU 1 302 SF

TYPE A: 4 4 1205 SF

Grand total: 4 4 1205 SF
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ENLARGED UNIT PLAN NOTES

1. SMALL EFFICIENCY DWELLING UNITS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SDCI DIRECTOR'S RULE 
9-2017.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FRAMING UNO
3. ROUT EXHUAST VENTS IN SOFFIT OR CAVITY AT FLOOR STRUCTURE ABOVE
4. A DOMESTIC HOT WATER METER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT PER SEC C404.9.
5. CONTINUOUS WHOLE HOUSE VENTILTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL UNITS; MIN 30 CFM PERSEATTLE MECHANICAL 
CODE TABLE 403.3; WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONERATING OF 1.0 OR LESS.

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

NOTES:
TYPE A ACCESSIBLE UNITS VARY PER PLAN, SEE SCHEDULE BELOW FOR TYPE A ROOM NUMBERS

TYPE A UNIT REQUIREMENT:
PER SBC 1107.6.2.2.1
IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES CONTAINING MORE THAN 10 DWELLING UNITS, AT LEAST 5% OF DWELLING UNITS SHALL 
BE TYPE A UNITS. TYPE A UNITS SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG THE VARIOU CLASSES OF UNITS.

CALCULATION:
PER TABLE SBC 1107.6.1.1 76 TO 100 UNITS REQUIRES 5 ACCESSIBLE UNITS. 5 TYPE A UNITS PROVIDED. SEE 
SCHEDULE

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TYPE A STANDARDS PER ROOM SCHEDULE BELOW. ALL OTHER UNITS TO BE BUILT TO 
TYPE "B" STANDARDS.
2. REFER TO ENLARGED TYPE A UNIT PLAN SHEETS FOR TYPE "A" DESIGNATED UNITS.

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS
1. ALL SLEEPING AREAS TO HAVE 1 VENTILATION COVE TO THE EXTERIOR, LOCATED IN THE 
WNDOW ASSEMBLY.
2. PLUMBING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DUCTS OR VENTS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE CAVITY OF 
THE COMMON FIRE RATED WALLS. MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS SHOULD EXHAUST 
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE SHALL BE AT LEAST 3' FROM ANY 
OPERABLE OPENINGS. VENT OUTLETS FOR APPLIANCES SHAL ALSO BE MIN. OF 10' FROM FRESH 
AIR INTAKES. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING BE EQUIPPED WITH 
BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

EXHAUST FANS:

• 50 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT BATHROOMS, 

TOILET ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS 

• 100 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT KITCHENS

• DRYER EXHAUST SIZED PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDTIONS 

INSTALLED PER SRC MI502; MI506.

AIR INLET PROVIDING AT LEAST 4 si OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENNG PER MI 

507.3.4.4

FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYP.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM

1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.
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SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

1: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE B-UNIT 3

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

2: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE B-UNIT 4
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SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

1: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE B-UNIT 5

ENLARGED UNIT PLAN NOTES

1. SMALL EFFICIENCY DWELLING UNITS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SDCI DIRECTOR'S RULE 
9-2017.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FRAMING UNO
3. ROUT EXHUAST VENTS IN SOFFIT OR CAVITY AT FLOOR STRUCTURE ABOVE
4. A DOMESTIC HOT WATER METER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT PER SEC C404.9.
5. CONTINUOUS WHOLE HOUSE VENTILTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL UNITS; MIN 30 CFM PERSEATTLE MECHANICAL 
CODE TABLE 403.3; WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONERATING OF 1.0 OR LESS.

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

NOTES:
TYPE A ACCESSIBLE UNITS VARY PER PLAN, SEE SCHEDULE BELOW FOR TYPE A ROOM NUMBERS

TYPE A UNIT REQUIREMENT:
PER SBC 1107.6.2.2.1
IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES CONTAINING MORE THAN 10 DWELLING UNITS, AT LEAST 5% OF DWELLING UNITS SHALL 
BE TYPE A UNITS. TYPE A UNITS SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG THE VARIOU CLASSES OF UNITS.

CALCULATION:
PER TABLE SBC 1107.6.1.1 76 TO 100 UNITS REQUIRES 5 ACCESSIBLE UNITS. 5 TYPE A UNITS PROVIDED. SEE 
SCHEDULE

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TYPE A STANDARDS PER ROOM SCHEDULE BELOW. ALL OTHER UNITS TO BE BUILT TO 
TYPE "B" STANDARDS.
2. REFER TO ENLARGED TYPE A UNIT PLAN SHEETS FOR TYPE "A" DESIGNATED UNITS.

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS
1. ALL SLEEPING AREAS TO HAVE 1 VENTILATION COVE TO THE EXTERIOR, LOCATED IN THE 
WNDOW ASSEMBLY.
2. PLUMBING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DUCTS OR VENTS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE CAVITY OF 
THE COMMON FIRE RATED WALLS. MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS SHOULD EXHAUST 
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE SHALL BE AT LEAST 3' FROM ANY 
OPERABLE OPENINGS. VENT OUTLETS FOR APPLIANCES SHAL ALSO BE MIN. OF 10' FROM FRESH 
AIR INTAKES. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING BE EQUIPPED WITH 
BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

EXHAUST FANS:

• 50 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT BATHROOMS, 

TOILET ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS 

• 100 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT KITCHENS

• DRYER EXHAUST SIZED PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDTIONS 

INSTALLED PER SRC MI502; MI506.

AIR INLET PROVIDING AT LEAST 4 si OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENNG PER MI 

507.3.4.4

FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYP.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM

1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.
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SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

2: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE B-UNIT 6
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ENLARGED UNIT PLAN NOTES

1. SMALL EFFICIENCY DWELLING UNITS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SDCI DIRECTOR'S RULE 
9-2017.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FRAMING UNO
3. ROUT EXHUAST VENTS IN SOFFIT OR CAVITY AT FLOOR STRUCTURE ABOVE
4. A DOMESTIC HOT WATER METER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT PER SEC C404.9.
5. CONTINUOUS WHOLE HOUSE VENTILTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL UNITS; MIN 30 CFM PERSEATTLE MECHANICAL 
CODE TABLE 403.3; WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONERATING OF 1.0 OR LESS.

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

NOTES:
TYPE A ACCESSIBLE UNITS VARY PER PLAN, SEE SCHEDULE BELOW FOR TYPE A ROOM NUMBERS

TYPE A UNIT REQUIREMENT:
PER SBC 1107.6.2.2.1
IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES CONTAINING MORE THAN 10 DWELLING UNITS, AT LEAST 5% OF DWELLING UNITS SHALL 
BE TYPE A UNITS. TYPE A UNITS SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG THE VARIOU CLASSES OF UNITS.

CALCULATION:
PER TABLE SBC 1107.6.1.1 76 TO 100 UNITS REQUIRES 5 ACCESSIBLE UNITS. 5 TYPE A UNITS PROVIDED. SEE 
SCHEDULE

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TYPE A STANDARDS PER ROOM SCHEDULE BELOW. ALL OTHER UNITS TO BE BUILT TO 
TYPE "B" STANDARDS.
2. REFER TO ENLARGED TYPE A UNIT PLAN SHEETS FOR TYPE "A" DESIGNATED UNITS.

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS
1. ALL SLEEPING AREAS TO HAVE 1 VENTILATION COVE TO THE EXTERIOR, LOCATED IN THE 
WNDOW ASSEMBLY.
2. PLUMBING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DUCTS OR VENTS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE CAVITY OF 
THE COMMON FIRE RATED WALLS. MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS SHOULD EXHAUST 
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE SHALL BE AT LEAST 3' FROM ANY 
OPERABLE OPENINGS. VENT OUTLETS FOR APPLIANCES SHAL ALSO BE MIN. OF 10' FROM FRESH 
AIR INTAKES. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING BE EQUIPPED WITH 
BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS.

EXHAUST FANS:

• 50 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT BATHROOMS, 

TOILET ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS 

• 100 CFM, INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED ON SWITCH, AT KITCHENS

• DRYER EXHAUST SIZED PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDTIONS 

INSTALLED PER SRC MI502; MI506.

AIR INLET PROVIDING AT LEAST 4 si OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENNG PER MI 

507.3.4.4

FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYP.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

1. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT

SMOKE ALARM

1. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH UNIT; SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110v 

HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY PICKUP.
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SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

1: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE B-UNIT 7

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

2: ENLARGED PLAN-TYPE A-UNIT 1
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

5: WALL BELOW GRADE - INT

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4: CONCRETE PENETRATIONS

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

10: STAIRS @ GRADE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1: SOUTH BIO PLANTER
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2: SOUTH BIO-PLANTER CROSS SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

3: WEST BIO PLANTER
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

6: WEST BIO-PLANTER CROSS SECTION
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1B

2

1. FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY:
A. FLOORING SYSTEM: 5/8" THICK PLYWOOD/2"X 4" CONTINUOUS WOOD DECKING.
B. WOOD JOIST: NOM. 2" X 10" LUMBER JOIST.
C. CEILING SYSTEM: 1 LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, PER UL DESIGN.

2. METALLIC PIPE:
A. STEEL PIPE: 8" DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 40 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL PIPE.
B. IRON PIPE: 8" DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) CAST OR DUCTILE IRON PIPE.
C. CONDUIT: 4" DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) OR 

STEEL CONDUIT.
D. COPPER TUBING: 4" DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) TYPE L (OR HEAVIER) COPPER TUBING.
E. COPPER PIPE: 4" DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) REGULAR (OR HEAVIER) COPPER PIPE. 

ANNULAR SPACE FROM MINIMUM 0" TO MAXIMUM 7/8".

3. FORMING AND FIRE STOP MATERIALS:
A. FORMING MATERIAL (OPTIONAL): FOAM BACKER ROD PACKED INTO OPENING AS A 

PERMANENT FORM.
B. TYPE IA: MINIMUM 1/2" THICK SEALANT APPLIED WITHIN THE ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH 

THE TOP OF THE FLOOR AND BOTTOM OF THE CEILING ASSEMBLIES. 
ADDITIONAL SEALANT TO BE APPLIED SUCH THAT A MINIMUM 1/2" CROWN IS FORMED 
AROUND THE PENETRATING ITEM. 

1. Floor/ceiling assembly:
A. Floor system: 5/8” thick plywood/2” x 4” continuous wood decking.
B. Trusses: 2” x 4” lumber in conjunction with galv. steel plates or 2” x 10”

wood floor joist.
C. Ceiling system: 1 layer of 5/8” gypsum wallboard per UL Design.

2. Cables: The following types and sizes of cable may be used:
A. Maximum three-conductor with ground No. 10 AWG (or smaller) PVC 

insulation and jacket.
B. Maximum 100-pair No. 24 AWG (or smaller) PVC insulation and jacket.
C. Maximum 7/C No. 12 AWG copper conductor control cables. The annular 

space shall be 1/2”.

3. Forming material (optional): Foam backer rod firmly packed into opening as a 
permanent form.

4. Type IA: Minimum ½” thick sealant applied within annulus, flush with the top 
surface of the floor and bottom of ceiling assembly.
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INSULATION

FIRECODE 
COMPOUND

PENETRATION
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FLOOR PER PLANS

SHEATHING PER STRUCT

FRAMING PER STRUCT

3 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYP 

FURRING CHANNEL

5/8" TYPE X GYP

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYP 

2 LAYERS OF DENSGLAS 
SHEATING

MAINTAIN 2 HR 
FIRE RATED 
ASSEMBLY

SOLID WOOD  2HR FIREBLOCKING PER 
STRUCT

METAL COPING 
SLOPED TOWARDS 
ROOF

FURRING

SIDING PER ELEVATION

WATERPROOF 
MEMBRANE

TAPPERED 2X BLOCKING

VERT 2X FURRING

OVERFRAMED RIGID 
INSULATION SLOPED 
TO DRAIN PER ROOF 
PLAN 1/4"  OVER 12"

RIM PER STRUC

WD CHAMFER, TYP.

GRID

WALL PER ASSEMBLY

DECKING WHERE 
OCCURS PER PLAN

TYPE X GWB

PER SBC 705.11.4:
• 1 HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY MIN. 
• ROOF OPENINGS TO BE AT LEAST 5' AWAY FROM WALL ASSEMBLY
• CLASS B ROOF COVERING MIN 

DOUBLE TOP PLATE TO 
MAINTAIN 1 HOUR FIRE 
BARRIER

DIM
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ER
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AN
UF

 
 

6
"  

MOISTURE BARRIER

BREAK METAL 
FLASHING CLEAT 

ROCKWOOL

PTD, STL. RAIL

1/2" STEEL ROD, SPACED SUCH THAT A 
4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH

2X4 DECK STRUCTURE

42
" 

M
IN

TREATED SLEEPER 
SECURED TO JOIST 
PER STRUCTURAL 
REQUIREMENT 
CONTINOUSLY 
PROTECTED WITH 
ROOFING MEMBRAIN 
AND METAL FLASHING

DECK ATTACHMENT TO SLEEPER 
PER STRUCTURAL DETAIL

3 
3/

4"
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DETAILS - WOOD
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SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

2: 1 HR FLOOR PENETRATIONS
SCALE: 6" = 1'-0"

3: 2 HR FLOOR PENETRATIONS

SCALE: 6" = 1'-0"

4: RATED WALL PENETRATIONS
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5: 2 HR FIRE STAIR TRANSITION @ INTERIOR

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

20: PARAPET - SHORT

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

10: ROOF DECK RAILING



SPORTWORKS -
WESTPORT BIKE 

RACK PER 
MANUFACTURER
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33
"

NOT TO SCALE

6"
E

M
B

E
D

(4) 1/2" AB  6" EMBED

3" GALV. THREADED 
METAL

PIPE- CAPPED.

THICKENED SLAB 
18"X18"X18"

(2) #4'S EACH 
WAY @ 
MIDDLE

2'
-6

"

2" X 4" PRESSURE TREATED 
WOOD. NAILER FASTENED 

TO POST TYP.

CONCRETE FOOTING 
SET @ EACH POST PER 

STRUCT

72
"

1" X 6" VERTICAL WOODEN 
PICKET

2" X 4" VERTICAL WOODEN 
PICKET

2" ⌀ STEEL GALVANIZED 

POST SET IN CONCRETE 
FOOTING

2" X 8" PRESSURE 
TREATED WOODEN CAP
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

10: BIKE RACK - SURFACE
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

8: BIKE RACK - WALL MOUNT

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

19: BOLLARD TYP.
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

20: FENCE TYP.
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